

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

оў тне

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

W. W. WALKER, --- MILITARY APPROPRIATIONS.

sand eight hundred and thirty-nine, it being 'for the loss of his health and expenses occasioned by his exposure while in the service of the State.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 60.

Resolve in favor of Wilmot W. Walker.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Wilmot W. Walker of Baring, W. W. Walker, military pension, the sum of eighty dollars-it being for expenses incurred, and a pension for one year-in consequence of the loss of an eye while in the service of the State.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 61.

Resolve making appropriations for military purposes.

Resolved, That there be allowed and granted, for the purposes hereinafter named, the following sums, to wit : for alteration and repair of artillery, Artillery, \$900. nine hundred dollars; for transportation and labor- Transportion, &c. \$300. atory stores, three hundred dollars; for musical in-musical instruments, &c. \$700. struments and colors, seven hundred dollars; for erecting a magazine, shed, and fences, at the Ban-Magazine, &c. at gor arsenal, and for the purchase of a piece of land \$1200. adjoining the arsenal lot, in addition to the unexpended balance appropriated for finishing the Bangor arsenal, twelve hundred dollars; for the erec- Gun House in tion of a gun house in Orland, three hundred dol- Orland, \$300. lars; for completing the repairs on the gun house in ^{Gun} House in ^{Farmington, \$50.} Farmington, fifty dollars; for repairing the gun ^{Gun} Houses in Readfield, Waterville and Monmouth, ^{evolute} and Monmouth, ^{Stol}. 26

GUN HOUSE.—SAMUEL HOLDEN.

tion, 2,000 dolls.

Gun Frankfori, \$50. Gun House Anson, \$50.

A. Q. M. Gen. to for the expenditure.

one hundred and fifty dollars; for the purchase of Books of instruction for the use of officers of the militia, two thousand dollars; additional for the House in erection of the gun house in Frankfort, fifty dollars; in for repairing the gun house in Anson, fifty dollars. The several sums aforesaid to be paid whenever, in the opinion of the Governor with the advice of Council, the public service may require it; and for he accountable the expenditure thereof, the acting Quartermaster General shall be accountable.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 62.

Resolve for the erection of a gun house in Limerick.

Resolved, That there be erected under the direction of the Governor and Council a gun house in House in Limerick, in the County of York. Provided that, the expense thereof shall not exceed three hundred dollars, and that a suitable site therefor be conveyed to the State to be held for such term as said site may be occupied for the purpose of a gun house,

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Holden.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Samuel Holden the sum of twenty dollars for the use of common schools at Moose river; and the Governor, with the advice of the Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Gun Limerick, \$300.

20 dollars for the use of common schools at Moose River.

194